CHANGES IN CAPITAL STRUCTURE DUE TO CAPITAL
INCREASE WITH NON PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS (“NPR”)
Addition of shares D series totaling at 91,076,480 shares with total nominal value of Rp 45,538,240,000
as a result of execution of capital increase with NPR Second Stage Conversion Two as announced
by Indonesian Stock Exchange through announcement No. Peng-P-00050/BEI.PP1/02-2019 dated February 26,
2019 based on information as delivered by Securities Administration Bureau, namely
PT EDI INDONESIA through letter No. 1753/DO4-EDII/HM.390/02/2019 dated February 26, 2019.

The shareholders have approved the capital increase with NPR in accordance with POJK No.38/
POJK.04/2014 through issuance of Company new shares and mandatory convertible bonds
(MCB) as stated in the Meeting Resolution Deed of PT Bakrie & Brothers Tbk No.83 dated
March 20, 2019, therefore the Company capital structure has changed as follow.

SHARE
SERIES

PAR VALUE
PER SHARE

BEFORE CAPITAL INCREASE WITH NPR
SECOND STAGE CONVERSION TWO
(ISSUED AND FULLY PAID CAPITAL)

AFTER CAPITAL INCREASE WITH NPR
SECOND STAGE CONVERSION TWO
(ISSUED AND FULLY PAID CAPITAL)

NUMBER OF
SHARES NOMINAL VALUE NUMBER OF

SHARES NOMINAL VALUE

A Rp 28,500   19,375,200 Rp 552,193,200,000   19,375,200 Rp 552,193,200,000

B Rp 3,990   368,128,800  Rp 1,468,833,912,000   368,128,800  Rp 1,468,833,912,000

C Rp 1,140   8,984,667,760  Rp 10,242,521,246,400   8,984,667,760  Rp 10,242,521,246,400

D Rp 500   2,743,871,240  Rp 1,371,935,620,000   2,834,947,720   Rp 1,417,473,860,000

E Rp 64 8,655,934,000  Rp 553,979,776,000 8,655,934,000 Rp 553,979,776,000

Total 20,771,977,000  Rp 14,189,463,754,400 20,863,053,480 Rp 14,235,001,994,400

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
IMPLEMENTATION REPORT

EVOLVING INTO FUTURE SUSTAINABLE BUSINESS
INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2022 | PT BAKRIE & BROTHERS TBK

202

CAPITAL INCREASE WITH NON PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS
(“NPR”) SECOND STAGE CONVERSION THREE
On March 29, 2021 PT Bakrie & Brothers Tbk has executed capital increase with NPR through conversion
of MCB and issuance of ordinary shares D series with total additional shares 297,811,781 shares valued
at Rp 500 per share.  The party that absorbed the shares was OL Master (Singapore Fund 1) Pte. Limited,